

23-738

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, JAMEEL ALGIBHAH, NAVEED SHINWARI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

AWAIS SAJJAD,

Plaintiff,

—against—

“JOHN” TANZIN, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI, SANYA GARCIA, SPECIAL AGENT FBI,
FRANCISCO ARTOUSA, JOHN LNU, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI, STEVEN LNU, JOHN C.
HARLEY, III, MICHAEL LNU, GREGG GROSSOEHMIG, WEYSAN DUN, JAMES C.
LANGENBERG, JOHN DOES, 1-6, SPECIAL AGENT FBI,

Defendants-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 26 RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

ADEEL A. MANGI
JACOB I. CHEFITZ
SEAN M. LAU
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

JAMES COMEY, DIRECTOR, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, RAND BEERS, ACTING SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, JOHN S. PISTOLE, ADMINISTRATOR, TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, CHRISTOPHER M. PIEHOTA, DIRECTOR, TERRORIST SCREENING CENTER, JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, MICHAEL RUTKOWSKI, WILLIAM GALE, LORETTA E. LYNCH, JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, JOHN DOE, 7-13, SPECIAL AGENT FBI, JOHN DOE, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. CONGRESS ENACTED RFRA TO PROVIDE EXPANSIVE PROTECTIONS FOR THE EXERCISE OF RELIGIOUS FREEDOMS	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPLICATION OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS INCONSISTENT WITH RFRA’S BROAD PROTECTION OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY.....	11
A. The District Court Defined Plaintiffs’ Rights Too Narrowly.....	15
B. The District Court Should Have Considered Whether Plaintiffs’ Rights Were Violated Before Considering Whether Those Rights Were Clearly Established.....	20
C. The District Court Should Not Have Decided Qualified Immunity at the Pleadings Stage.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
APPENDIX A	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	14
<i>Buckner v. Casaleggio</i> , 2009 WL 511142 (D. Nev. Feb. 27, 2009).....	18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	6, 10, 23, 24
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	21
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Chamberlain v. City of White Plains</i> , 960 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	9
<i>Davis v. Buchanan Cty.</i> , 11 F.4th 604 (8th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	7
<i>Ghashiyah v. Wis. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 2006 WL 2845701 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 29, 2006)	18

Godbey v. Wilson,
 2014 WL 794274 (E.D. Va. Feb. 26, 2014) 18

Gonzalez v. Litscher,
 230 F. Supp. 2d 950 (W.D. Wis. 2002)..... 17

Holt v. Hobbs,
 574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... 8, 9, 10

Hope v. Pelzer,
 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 13

Ibrahim v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 912 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 19

Jolly v. Coughlin,
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) 19, 20

Kisela v. Hughes,
 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)..... 14

McCoy v. Alamu,
 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 15

McKenna v. Wright,
 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004) 22, 23

Mullenix v. Luna,
 577 U.S. 7 (2015)..... 15

Njos v. Carney,
 2017 WL 3224816 (M.D. Pa. Jun. 21, 2017)..... 18

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 15, 20

Romero v. Lappin,
 2011 WL 3422849 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 4, 2011)..... 17

Sabir v. Williams,
 52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

Sanchez v. Oliver,
995 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 14

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 19

Tanner v. McMurray,
989 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 14

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)..... 10, 14

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)..... 13, 14

Thomas v. Review Bd. Of the Indiana Employment Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 19, 20

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... 8

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 9, 10, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 22

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights as a Constitution*
Constitution, 100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991) 8

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Cal.
L. Rev. 45 (2018) 14

Sahar Khan & Vignesh Ramachandran, *Post-9/11 Surveillance Has Left a Generation of Muslim Americans in a Shadow of Distrust and Fear*, PBS News Hour (Sept. 16, 2021), <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/nation/post-9-11-surveillance-has-left-a-generation-of-muslim-americans-in-a-shadow-of-distrust-and-fear>..... 25

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)..... 7

S. Rep. No. 103-111, *reprinted in* 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892..... 9
